LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

P0973 / P0976 Shift Solenoid “A”
Control Circuit Low / Shift Solenoid
“B” Control Circuit Low

Wiring Diagram
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DTC Detecting Condition and Trouble Area
DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
Yoltage of shift solencid valve TCM + Shift solenoid valve circuit
terminal is low although TCM s shorted to ground. + Malfunction

commanding shift solenoid to turn GOR. (1 of shift solencid valve, «TCM
driving ¢ycle detection logic)

DTC Confirmation Procedure

DTC P0973:

1) Connect scan tool to DLC with ignition switch OFF.

21 Clear DTCs in TCM and ECMW memories by using scan tool.
2] Start engine.
4y Shift select lever to "N and "D range for each 20 seconds.
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5) Check DTC, pending OTC and freeze-frame data.

DTC P0976:

1) Connect scan tool to DLC with ignition switch OFF.
21 ClearDTCs in TCM and ECMW memaories by using scan tool.

3) Start engine.

4 Shift select lever to"N" and "D" range for each 10 seconds.

5) Start wehicle and increase vehicle speed to 20 kmidh (125 miledh) with
throttle position 10% or [ess.
61 Stop vehicle.

7 Check DTC, pending DTC and freeze-frame data.

DTC Troubleshooting

Step | Action Yes Mo

1 Wyas " AT System Checld” GotoStep 2. | Goto AT System

performed?
Checle "

2 Check shift solenoid valve |DTC FPOS73: Goto Step 3.
circuit for ground short Shift
1) Disconnect TiCh solenoid
connectors. 2) Check for valve-A circuit
proper connection to TCMW at | is shorted to
terminals "ES2-16" (for shift ground. DTC
solenoid valve—A), "E92- 15 FOa7eE: Shift
(for shift sclenoid valve—B). 3) | solenoid
If connection is OK, measure | valve-B circuit
resistance betweean Is shorted to
terminal "E9Z2- 16" (for shift ground.
solenoid valve—A), "E9Z2-15 If circuit is Ok,
(for shift sclenoid valve—B) of | go to
disconnected hamess side Step 3.

TCM connector and ground.
|5 it less than 11 0
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Step | Action Yes Mo
3 Inspection solenoid valve Intermittent Feplace defective

1) Inspection pressure contral | trouble or solenaid walve referring to
solenoid valve referring to faulty TCh "molenoid Walves (Shift
"Solenoid Yalkves (Shift Checl for Solenoid-A, Shift
Solenoidk A, Shift Solenoid-E, | intermittent Solenoid-B, TCC Pressure
TCC Fressure Control trouble Control Solenoid and
Solenoid and Pressure referring to Fressure
Control "Intermittent Control Solenoid
Solenoid Inspection: *. |s and Foor Femoval and
checlk results satisfactony? Connection Installation: "

Inspection: in

Section 007, If

O, substitute
a

known-good
TCKWM and
recheck.
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